OP \$115.00 88856207

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM836098

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SG Stonegate Asset Company I, LLC			Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CLEAN CAUSE, INC.	
Street Address:	7421 Burnet Road, Suite 300	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78757	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88856207	CLEAN CAUSE.
Serial Number:	88856197	CLEAN CAUSE.
Serial Number:	87514732	CLEAN CAUSE.
Serial Number:	86745959	CLEAN CAUSE.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: dunterschutz@thompsoncoburn.com

Correspondent Name: Danielle Unterschutz
Address Line 1: One US Bank Plaza

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63101

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Danielle Unterschutz
SIGNATURE:	/Danielle Unterschutz/
DATE SIGNED:	08/31/2023

Total Attachments: 9

source=SG Stonegate Clean Cause Full Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (08.23)#page1.tif source=SG Stonegate Clean Cause Full Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (08.23)#page2.tif source=SG Stonegate Clean Cause Full Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (08.23)#page3.tif

source=SG Stonegate Clean Cause Full Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (08.23)#page4.tif source=SG Stonegate Clean Cause Full Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (08.23)#page5.tif source=SG Stonegate Clean Cause Full Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (08.23)#page6.tif source=SG Stonegate Clean Cause Full Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (08.23)#page7.tif source=SG Stonegate Clean Cause Full Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (08.23)#page8.tif source=SG Stonegate Clean Cause Full Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (08.23)#page9.tif

FULL RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS FULL RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") is made and entered into as of August 31, 2023, by SG STONEGATE ASSET COMPANY I, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Lender"), in favor of by CLEAN CAUSE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower").

WHEREAS, Lender and Borrower entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of July 5, 2023 (the "Security Agreement"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 24, 2023 at reel and frame number 8141/0821; and

WHEREAS, Borrower has paid all outstanding amounts currently owing pursuant to the financing documents executed in connection with the Security Agreement and has requested that Lender release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby unconditionally and irrevocably releases all of its lien and security interest granted thereunder, including any lien and/or security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including those trademarks and trademark applications described more fully on Schedule A attached hereto, those patents and patent applications described more fully on Schedule B attached hereto, those copyrights and copyright applications described more fully on Schedule C attached hereto, and, those license agreement described more fully on Schedule D attached hereto. Lender hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer to record this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

[signature page follows]

30753665

SG STONEGATE ASSET COMPANY I, LLC,			
a Delaware limited liability company			
By	Kyan Woody		
Print Name: Ryan Woody			
Title: Chief Operating Officer			

30753665

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks and Trademark Registrations

See attached.

30753665

Clean Cause, Inc.	Clean Cause, Inc.	Clean Cause, Inc.	Clean Cause, Inc.	Clean Cause, Inc.	Applicant
Australia	υS	US	US	Sn	Country
CLEAN CAUSE.	CLEAN CAUSE.	CLEAN	CLEAN CAUSE.	CLEAN	Mark
032: Mineral and aerated waters and other non-alcoholic beverages; fruit beverages and fruit juices; syrups and other preparations for making beverages; bottled water	032: Non-alcoholic sparkling fruit juice beverages, sparkling water, sports drinks, namely, energy drinks, sports drinks containing electrolytes whereby 50% of the profits go to support individuals in recovery from alcohol and drug addiction.	032: Non-alcoholic sparkling fruit juice beverages, sparkling water, sports drinks, namely, energy drinks, sports drinks containing electrolytes whereby 50% of the profits go to support individuals in recovery from alcohol and drug addiction (first date of commerce use: (02/01/2016); bottled water whereby fifty percent of the profits go to support individuals in recovery from alcohol and drug addiction (first date of commerce use: 02/01/2015). 036: Charitable services, namely, providing fundraising services for non-profit organizations that benefit those in recovery from alcohol and drug addiction.	032: Non-alcoholic sparkling fruit juice beverages; fruit drinks and fruit juices; non-alcoholic carbonated beverages; non-alcoholic water-based beverages; sparkling water, sports drinks; energy drinks; drinking waters, still waters; Non-alcoholic water-based beverages also containing yerba.	032: Non-alcoholic sparkling fruit juice beverages; fruit drinks and fruit juices; non-alcoholic carbonated beverages; non-alcoholic water-based beverages; sparkling water, sports drinks; energy drinks; drinking waters, still waters; Non-alcoholic water-based beverages also containing yerba.	Goods
11/13/2014	9/2/2015	7/3/2017	4/1/2020	4/1/2020	Filing Date
1658263	86745959	87514732	88856197	88856207	Serial No.
11/13/2014	8/16/2016	8/7/2018	10/13/2020	10/13/2020	Reg. Date
1658263	5024039	5533069	6174892	6174894	Reg. No.
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status

Clean Cause, Inc.	Clean Cause, Inc.
Mexico	Mexico
CLEAN	CLEAN CAUSE.
032: BEBIDAS GASEOSAS NO ALCOHOLICAS A BASE DE ZUMOS DE FRUTAS; BEBIDAS NO ALCOHOLICAS CON UNA BASE DE AGUA TAMBIEN CONTENIENDO HIERBAS; AGUAS GASEOSAS; BEBIDAS DEP ORT IVAS, A SABER, BEBIDAS DEP ORT IVAS, A SABER, BEBIDAS ENERGETICAS; BEBIDAS ENERGETICAS ELABORADAS PARCIALMENTE DE LAS HOJAS SECAS DE PLANTAS DE HIERBAS; BEBIDAS ISOTONICAS QUE CONTIENEN ELECTROLITOS; AGUAS. 032: (Translation) NON-ALCOHOLIC SOFT DRINKS BASED ON FRUIT JUICES; NON- ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITH A BASE OF WATER ALSO CONTAINING HERBS; GASEOUS WATERS; SPORTS BEVERAGES, TO KNOW, ENERGY DRINKS; ENERGY DRINKS PARTIALLY MADE FROM DRY LEAVES OF HERB PLANTS; ISOTONIC BEVERAGES CONTAINING ELECTROLYTES; WATERS.	032: BEBIDAS GASEOSAS NO ALCOHOLICAS A BASE DE ZUMOS DE FRUTAS; BEBIDAS NO ALCOHOLICAS CON UNA BASE DE AGUA TAMBIEN CONTENIENDO HIERBAS; AGUAS GASEOSAS; BEBIDAS DEP ORT IVAS, A SABER, BEBIDAS DEP ORT IVAS, A SABER, BEBIDAS DE LAS HOJAS SECAS PARCIALMENTE DE LAS HOJAS SECAS PARCIALMENTE DE LAS HOJAS SECAS DE PLANTAS DE HIERBAS; BEBIDAS ISOTONICAS QUE CONTIENEN ELECTROLITOS; AGUAS. 032: (Translation) NON-ALCOHOLIC SOFT DRINKS BASED ON FRUIT JUICES; NON- ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITH A BASE OF WATER ALSO CONTAINING HERBS; GASEOUS WATERS; SPORTS BEVERAGES, TO KNOW, ENERGY DRINKS; ENERGY DRINKS PARTIALLY MADE FROM DRY LEAVES OF HERB PLANTS; ISOTONIC BEVERAGES CONTAINING ELECTROLYTES; WATERS.
2/26/2020	2/26/2020
119852336134	119852336135
10/7/2020	10/7/2020
2153631	2153632
Registered	Registered

Clean Cause, Inc.	Clean Cause, Inc.	Clean Cause, Inc.	Clean Cause, Inc.
Canada	Malaysia	New Zealand	Singapore
CLEAN	CLEAN	CLEAN	(CLEAN
032: Non-alcoholic sparkling fruit juice beverages; fruit drinks and fruit juices; non-alcoholic carbonated beverages; non-alcoholic water-based beverages; sparkling water, sports drinks; energy drinks; non-alcoholic water-based beverages also containing yerba; waters; sports drinks, namely, energy drinks; sports drinks containing electrolytes whereby 50% of the profits go to support individuals in recovery from alcohol and drug addiction; bottled water whereby fifty percent of the profits go to support individuals in recovery from alcohol and drug addiction.	032: Non-alcoholic sparkling fruit juice beverages; fruit drinks and fruit juices; non-alcoholic carbonated beverages; non-alcoholic water-based beverages; sparkling water, sports drinks; energy drinks; non-alcoholic water-based beverages also containing yetha; waters; sports drinks, namely, energy drinks; sports drinks containing electrolytes whereby 50% of the profits go to support individuals in recovery from alcohol and drug addiction; bottled water whereby fifty percent of the profits go to support individuals in recovery from alcohol and drug addiction.	032: Non-alcoholic sparkling fruit juice beverages; fruit drinks and fruit juices; non-alcoholic carbonated beverages; non-alcoholic water-based beverages; sparkling water, sports drinks; energy drinks; non-alcoholic water-based beverages also containing yerba; waters; sports drinks, namely, energy drinks; sports drinks containing electrolytes whereby 50% of the profits go to support individuals in recovery from alcohol and drug addiction; bottled water whereby fifty percent of the profits go to support individuals in recovery from alcohol and drug addiction.	032: Non-alcoholic sparkling fruit juice beverages; fruit drinks and fruit juices; non-alcoholic carbonated beverages; non-alcoholic water-based beverages; sparkling water, sports drinks; energy drinks; non-alcoholic water-based beverages also containing yetha; waters; sports drinks, namely, energy drinks; sports drinks containing electrolytes whereby 50% of the profits go to support individuals in recovery from alcohol and drug addiction; bottled water whereby fifty percent of the profits go to support individuals in recovery from alcohol and drug addiction.
4/2/2020	4/2/2020	4/2/2020	4/2/2020
2067759			2140557
1/4/2023	4/2/2020	6/29/2021	4/2/2020
TMA11592 37	TM2020028 935	1165590	2140557
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered

SCHEDULE B

Patents and Patent Registrations

None.

30753665

SCHEDULE C

Copyrights and Copyright Applications

None.

30753665

SCHEDULE D

License Agreements

The Borrower regularly enters into distributor agreements and other similar agreements in the ordinary course of business, pursuant to which the Borrower may grant non-exclusive licenses to certain Borrower trade designations, including, but not limited to, trademarks, service marks, tradenames, slogans, labels, logos, website names and other commercial symbols.

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 08/31/2023 REEL: 008184 FRAME: 0462